City of Pflugerville



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	202	1-0029	Version:	1	Name:			
Туре:	Age	nda Item			Status:	Approved		
File created:	12/3	80/2020			In control:	Engineering Dept		
On agenda:	1/26	6/2021			Final action:	1/26/2021		
Title:	Line bids	Discuss and consider action to award a construction contract for the SH 45 Water and Wastewater Line Extension Project to PGC General Contractors, LLC the lowest responsible bidder of nine (9) bids received on December 18, 2020, in the amount of \$2,389,144.00 and authorizing the City Manager to execute same.						
Sponsors:								
Indexes:								
Code sections:								
Attachments:	1. Letter of recommendation of Award, 2. SH 45 Project Exhibit, 3. Draft Presentation_2021-0029							
Date	Ver.	Action By	,		Acti	on	Result	
1/26/2021	1	City Cou	ıncil		Арр	proved	Pass	

Discuss and consider action to award a construction contract for the SH 45 Water and Wastewater Line Extension Project to PGC General Contractors, LLC the lowest responsible bidder of nine (9) bids received on December 18, 2020, in the amount of \$2,389,144.00 and authorizing the City Manager to execute same.

This item is for the award of a construction contract for the SH 45 Water and Wastewater Extensions project, which is identified as Project E in the Wastewater Master Plan and Project A in the Water Master Plan. The City of Pflugerville opened bids for the SH 45 Water and Wastewater Line Extension Project on December 18, 2020 at 2 pm, nine (9) bids were received and publicly opened and read aloud in a virtual bid opening meeting. Notices were posted in the Pflugerville Pflag as required on November 18, 2020 and November 25, 2020. The bidding process was facilitated through a plan holder website, civcast.com, which is used for all City construction projects.

The purpose of this project is to provide water and wastewater service to properties north of SH 45. The scope of the project includes approximately 700 linear feet (LF) of 16-inch water line, 2,800 LF of 15-inch wastewater line, and 700 LF of 24-inch wastewater line. The project includes multiple trenchless crossings under SH 45. Construction is anticipated to last 10 months. At the time of bidding the City was still anticipating an easement associated with the 700 LF of 24-inch wastewater line, which is the alternate 1 bid item.

Staff recommends award of a construction contract for the SH 45 Water and Wastewater Extensions project to PGC General Contractors, LLC, for the Base Bid plus Alternate No. 1 in the amount of \$2,389,144.00. The alternate is being accepted because the City has acquired the wastewater easement and including this alternate will be the most cost effective method to complete the infrastructure.

The evaluation of the bids and recommendation of award is outlined in the attached Engineer's Recommendation of Award letter.

Prior City Council Action

City Council approved a professional services agreement with CP&Y in the amount of \$366,631.00 for professional engineering services associated with the SH 45 Water and Wastewater Line Extension Project at the X meeting.

Deadline for City Council Action

Action is requested on January 26, 2021.

Funding Expected: Revenue ___ Expenditure _X__ N/A ___
Budgeted Item: Yes ___ No ___ N/A _X*__
*This portion of the capital improvement project is funded by the utility bond funds.
Amount: _\$2,389,144.00____
1295 Form Required? Yes _X_ No ____
Legal Review Required: N/A ___ Required _X_ Date Completed: _01/19/21___

Supporting documents attached:

Letter of Recommendation Project Exhibit Draft Presentation

Recommended Action

Approve a construction contract for the SH 45 Water and Wastewater Line Extension Project to PGC General Contractors, LLC the lowest responsible bidder of nine (9) bids received on December 18, 2020, in the amount of \$2,389,144.00 and authorizing the City Manager to execute same.